

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
NO. 13-5202

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MATTHEW SISSEL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Honorable Beryl A. Howell, District Judge*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* U.S. REPRESENTATIVES TRENT FRANKS,
MICHELE BACHMANN, JOE BARTON, KERRY L. BENTIVOLIO, MARSHA
BLACKBURN, JIM BRIDENSTINE, MO BROOKS, STEVE CHABOT, K. MICHAEL
CONAWAY, JEFF DUNCAN, JOHN DUNCAN, JOHN FLEMING, BOB GIBBS, LOUIE
GOHMERT, ANDY HARRIS, TIM HUELSKAMP, WALTER B. JONES, JR., STEVE
KING, DOUG LAMALFA, DOUG LAMBORN, BOB LATTA, THOMAS MASSIE,
MARK MEADOWS, RANDY NEUGEBAUER, STEVAN PEARCE, ROBERT
PITTENGER, TREY RADEL, DAVID P. ROE, TODD ROKITA, MATT SALMON,
MARK SANFORD, DAVID SCHWEIKERT, MARLIN A. STUTZMAN, LEE TERRY,
TIM WALBERG, RANDY K. WEBER, SR., BRAD R. WENSTRUP, LYNE A.
WESTMORELAND, ROB WITTMAN, AND TED S. YOHO,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

Jacki Pick
2711 Jefferson Davis Hwy
Suite 200
Arlington VA 22202
jacki@tesla.net
(703) 418-0287
Of Counsel

Date: November 8, 2013

Joseph E. Schmitz
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH E. SCHMITZ, PLLC
5502 Parkston Road
Bethesda, MD 20816
jschmitz@jespllc.com
(703) 992-3095

Paul D. Kamenar
1629 K Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Paul.kamenar@gmail.com
(202) 603-5397

Counsel for Congressional *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE IS A PROVISION FOR THE SEPARATION OF POWERS WITHIN THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH THAT SAFEGUARDS LIBERTY	4
A. The Origination Clause Embodies a Foundational Principle	6
B. The Origination Clause Was a Precondition to the Ratification of the Constitution	8
C. The Origination Clause Is a Substantive Structural Protection, Not an Accounting Gimmick	9
II. THE HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE COMPEL THIS COURT TO CONCLUDE THAT THE MASSIVE TAXES THAT ORIGINATED AS THE “SENATE HEALTH CARE BILL” VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS BETWEEN THE TWO CHAMBERS	10
A. Despite The Direct Election Of Senators Under The Seventeenth Amendment, The Senate Does Not Represent The People In The Same Way As Does The House	12
B. The Framers Chose The House To Originate Taxes Because The House Is Accountable To The People Every Two Years, While Senators Are Accountable Only Every Six Years	13
III. THE “SENATE HEALTH CARE BILL,” WHICH IMPOSED THE LARGEST TAX INCREASE IN AMERICAN HISTORY, WAS INDISPUTABLY A “BILL FOR RAISING REVENUE” UNDER THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE	15
A. The “Senate Health Care Bill” Is Designed to Raise Billions in Revenue for the General Treasury	15
B. The “Purposive” Test Has No Basis in the History of the Origination Clause	16

C. *Munoz-Flores* Does Not Support The Lower Court’s “Purposive” Test With Respect To The Billions Raised Under ACA. 18

IV. EVEN IF THE “SENATE HEALTH CARE BILL” ORIGINATED IN THE HOUSE, THE SENATE AMENDMENT GUTTING THE SIX-PAGE HOUSE TAX CREDIT BILL AND REPLACING IT WITH THE 2,047 PAGE ACA IMPOSING \$675 BILLION IN TAXES WAS AN IMPERMISSIBLE, NONGERMANE AMENDMENT 21

A. The “Senate Health Care Bill” Originated In The Senate 21

B. The “Senate Health Care Bill” Was Not Germane To The House Bill 22

1. The Germaneness Issue is Justiciable..... 22

2. The “Senate Health Care Bill” Was Not a Permissible Amendment to H.R. 3590, a Bill Providing Tax Credits To Veterans 23

a. *The House Bill Was Not a Bill for Raising Revenue*..... 23

b. *Even If The Original H.R. 3590 Were a Bill for Raising Revenue, The “Senate Health Care Bill” Was an Impermissible Substitute Amendment To The House Bill* 25

CONCLUSION..... 29

BRIEF FORM CERTIFICATE

ADDENDUM A - H.Res. 153

ADDENDUM B - H.R. 3590

ADDENDUM C - List of ACA Tax Hikes

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions:

*U.S. Const., Art. I, §7, cl. 1 (Origination Clause).....	1-10, 14-21, 23-25, 28, 29
U.S. Const., Art. I, §8, cl. 1 (Taxing Power Clause)	18
U.S. Const., Art. I, §8, cl. 7 (Presentment Clause)	17
U.S. Const., Amend. X	5
U.S. Const., Amend. XXVII	11, 12
British Bill of Rights, Will. & Mary, Sess. 2, c. 2., §4 (1688)	6
Magna Carta (1215)	6
Massachusetts Constitution of 1780	16

Cases:

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	22
<i>Baral v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 431 (2000)	24
* <i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	25, 26, 27
<i>Hubbard v. Lowe</i> , 226 F. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1915).....	5
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	27
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906)	19
<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897).....	19
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	5, 18, 23
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Company</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895), <i>aff'd on reh'g</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	10

United States v. James, 26 F. Cas. 577 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1875) 17

United States v. Munoz-Flores, 495 U.S. 385 (1990)..... 4, 5, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. §5000A 2

An ACT against raising of Money within this Province, without Consent of the Assembly (1650), *reprinted in* 75 Thomas Bacon, *The Laws of Maryland* ch. XXV, 37-38 (1765)..... 7, 26

Payne Aldrich Tariff Act of 1909 (ch. 6, 36 Stat. 11) 27

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. 111-148 (2010) 1-3, 12-15, 20-24, 27

Sentencing Reform Act, 18 U.S.C. §3013 20

Other Authorities:

A Legislative History of the Affordable Care Act: How Legislative Procedure Shapes Legislative History, 105:2 LAW LIBRARY JOURNAL (2013)..... 29

Asher Crosby Hinds, *Parliamentary Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States* (1899)..... 25

Asher Crosby Hinds, *Parliamentary Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States* (1907)..... 26

H. Res. 153 (113th Cong., 1st Sess.) (Apr. 12, 2013)..... 2, 23

<http://blog.heritage.org/2010/03/10/video-of-the-week-we-have-to-pass-the-bill-so-you-can-find-out-what-is-in-it/> 23

<http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/amlaw/lwhbsb.htm> 22

<http://www.cbo.gov/publication/24998>..... 3

<i>http://www.reid.senate.gov/newsroom/111809_healthcare.cfm</i>	2
James Madison, <i>Notes on the Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (New York, Norton & Company Inc., 1969).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17
Nicholas Schmitz & Priscilla Zotti, <i>The Origination Clause: Meaning, Precedent, and Theory from the 12th to 21st Century</i> (August 12, 2013), forthcoming in BRITISH JOURNAL OF AMERICAN LEGAL STUDIES (2014)	7
Noel Sargent, <i>Bills for Raising Revenue under the Federal and State Constitutions</i> , 4 MINN. L. REV. 330 (1919-1920).....	6
Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act, H.R. 3590, 111th Congress (2009).....	2, 3, 23, 24, 27, 29
<i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution Digital Edition</i> , available at http://rotunda.upress.virginia.edu/founders/RNCN	11, 13, 15
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 52 (James Madison).....	9
Tom Cohen, <i>House GOP Launches Shutdown Battle by Voting to Defund Obamacare</i> , CNN (September 20, 2013)	14
William Pitt, <i>On an Address to the Throne, in Which the Right of Taxing America is Discussed</i> , in Robert Cochrane, <i>The Treasury of British Eloquence</i> , 140-41 (W.P. Nimmo, London and Edinburgh, 1877).....	6
